PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3040466

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRUCE EDWARD STUCKMAN	12/04/1998
BARRY JAMES SULLIVAN	12/03/1998
WAYNE ROBERT HEINMILLER	12/03/1998
RICHARD OMANSON	12/07/1998
JORDAN HOWARD LIGHT	12/03/1998
ROBERT WESLEY BOSSEMEYER JR.	12/03/1998
JAMES RICHARD MORSE	01/07/1999
KENT E. GENIN	12/08/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERITECH CORPORATION
Street Address:	2000 W AMERITECH CENTER DR.
City:	HOFFMAN ESTATES
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60196-1025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6330596
Patent Number:	6779026
Patent Number:	7216155
Patent Number:	7383323
Patent Number:	7769830
Patent Number:	8250173
Patent Number:	7539738
Patent Number:	8250170
Patent Number:	7424523
Patent Number:	7478144
Patent Number:	7383324
Application Number:	13552282

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT

502993867 REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0466

Fax Number: (888)762-9304

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8172665717

Email: dwatson@texaspatents.com **Correspondent Name:** GARLICK & MARKISON

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 160727

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TQA ASSMT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRUCE E. STUCKMAN, PH.D.

SIGNATURE: /Bruce E. Stuckman, Ph.D./

DATE SIGNED: 09/26/2014

Total Attachments: 7

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page1.tif

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page2.tif

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page3.tif

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page4.tif

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page5.tif

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page6.tif

source=TQA001 ASSMT exec#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bruce Edward Stuckman, Barry James Sullivan, Wayne Robert Heinmiller, Richard Omanson, Jordan Howard Light, Robert Wesley Bossemeyer, Jr., James Richard Morse, and Kent E. Genin, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "System and Method for Creating and Navigating a Linear Hyupermedia Resource Program", Attorney Docket No. 8285/185, (Ameritech File No. A00446) for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on October 6, 1998 and assigned Application Serial No. 09/167,514;

WHEREAS, AMERITECH CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2000 West Ameritech Center Drive, Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60196-1025, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, the Assignors have executed this Agreement.
1998, personally appeared E whose name is subscribed to	Bruce Edward Stuckman)) ss.) igned authority, on this 4 ^{tt} day of <u>December</u> , bruce Edward Stuckman known to me to be the person the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARY ELEANOR McNEILL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 07/31/2002	May Eleanor Mc Mell Notary Public
[SEAL]	
	Barry James Sullivan

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this 3 rd day of <u>December</u>, 1998, personally appeared <u>Barry James Sullivan</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MARY ELEANOR McNEILL
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Exp. 07/31/2002

State of <u>Illinois</u>
County of <u>Cook</u>

Mary Cleanor Mc Neell Notary Public

[SEAL]

	Wayne Robert Heinmiller
State of	
1998, personally appeared Wayne Rownse name is subscribed to the fore	thority, on this 3 ¹⁴ day of <u>December</u> , beet Heinmiller known to me to be the person going instrument and acknowledged to me that ewill for the purpose and consideration therein
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARY ELEANOR MCNEILL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 07/31/2002	Mary Eleana Me Neill Notary Public
[SEAL]	
	Richard Omanson
State of) County of)	
Before me, the undersigned au 1998, personally appeared <u>Richard</u> whose name is subscribed to the fore	thority, on this day of, Omanson known to me to be the person going instrument and acknowledged to me that ewill for the purpose and consideration therein
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	

	Wayne Robert Heinmiller
State of)	
County of) ss.	
Before me, the undersigned authorit 1998, personally appeared <u>Wayne Robert</u> whose name is subscribed to the foregoing he executed the same of his own freewill fexpressed.	instrument and acknowledged to me that
	Notary Public
[SEAL]	
L	who Commence
	Richard Omanson
State of <u>TULINOIS</u>) County of <u>SOIC</u>) ss.	
Before me, the undersigned authority 1998, personally appeared Richard whose name is subscribed to the foregoing the executed the same of his own freewill freexpressed.	Omanson known to me to be the person instrument and acknowledged to me that
	April Alvarads Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
APPIL ALVARADO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6-18-2002

	rdon Honord Just
	Jordan Howard Light
State of $I/linois$) ss. County of $linois$) ss.	
	i
Before me, the undersigned authority, or 1998, personally appeared <u>Jordan Howard L</u> whose name is subscribed to the foregoing inst he executed the same of his own freewill for the expressed.	ight known to me to be the person rument and acknowledged to me that
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARY ELEANOR McNEILL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 07/31/2002 [SEAL]	Notary Public
OBAL	
	t Was by Bossemeyer, Jr.
	t Wesley Bossemeyer, Jr.
State of Illinois	n this ^{31d} day of <i>December</i> , semever, Jr. known to me to be the ping instrument and acknowledged to

-4-

	1 Mare
	James Richard Morse
State of ILLINOIS)
County of COOK) ss.)
1998, personally appeared whose name is subscribed	rsigned authority, on this 7th day of January , James Richard Morse known to me to be the person to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that is own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein
OFFICIAL SEAL JENNIFER L TOBIAS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/22/01	Motary Public
[SEAL]	
	Kent E. Genin
State of)
County of) ss.)
Before me, the under	rsigned authority, on this day of,
1998, personally appeared name is subscribed to the executed the same of his	Kent E. Genin known to me to be the person whose foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein
expressed.	
	Notary Public
[SEAL]	

PATENT REEL: 033828 FRAME: 0473

p:/A00446/assign.doc

State of	James Richard Morse
County of) ss.)
1998, personally appeared J whose name is subscribed to	gned authority, on this day of, <u>James Richard Morse</u> known to me to be the person the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein
	Notary Public
[SEAL]	
1998, personally appeared <u>K</u> name is subscribed to the fo	Kent E. Genin Kent E. Genin Sent E. Genin Kent E. Genin known to me to be the person whose pregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same of his ow expressed.	reewill for the purpose and consideration therein Notary Public
[SEAL]	"OFFICIAL SEAL" ROBIN D. POTTER Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/23/02